

No. 11-16470, 11-16475, 11-16482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PYRAMID LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE OF INDIANS and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA, DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE and
NEVADA WATERFOWL ASSOCIATION,
Respondents-Appellants,

and

NEVADA STATE ENGINEER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

FRED DISHEROON
STEPHEN M. MACFARLANE
JOHN L. SMELTZER
KATHERINE J. BARTON
Attorneys, Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
katherine.barton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
A. Jurisdiction of the District Court	2
B. Jurisdiction of this Court	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Newlands Project	7
1. The Project and the Water Right Decrees	7
2. The Truckee River and Pyramid Lake	9
3. Lahontan Valley Wetlands	10
4. Carson Lake and Pasture	11
5. Transfers of Water Rights to the Lahontan Valley Wetlands and the <i>Alpine</i> Decree	13
B. The Transfer Applications and State Engineer Ruling #5759	15
C. District Court Proceedings	17
1. The Tribe’s Standing to Sue	17
2. The Merits	19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 26

 I. The Tribe had standing to petition for review of the State
 Engineer’s ruling 26

 II. The district court correctly held that when irrigation water rights
 under the *Alpine* Decree are transferred for the maintenance of
 wetlands for wildlife, only the net consumptive use amount may
 be transferred 30

 A. Under the *Alpine* Decree, the use of water to maintain
 wetlands for wildlife is not an irrigation use 31

 1. The *Alpine* Decree’s Administrative
 Provision VII 32

 2. References to “irrigation” in the *Alpine* Decree are
 to use of water for agricultural production in the
 form of crops or pasture 34

 3. The district court’s opinion accompanying the
 Alpine Decree further demonstrates that the Decree
 limits “irrigation” to productive agricultural uses 36

 4. Reading the term “irrigation” in Administrative Provision
 VII to refer to the use of water to grow
 crops and pasture is consistent with the purpose
 of the provision 39

 5. The State Engineer’s arguments that Nevada’s transfer
 application statute or a factual analysis of the manner
 of use of the water control the decision here
 are wrong 41

B. Under Nevada law, the use of water to maintain wetlands for wildlife is not an irrigation use	44
CONCLUSION	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

California v. United States,
438 U.S. 645 (1978) 42

Churchill County v. Norton,
276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001) 10

City and County of Denver v. Brown,
138 P. 44 (Colo. 1914) 50

DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. Partnership v. United States,
465 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006) 27

Hillis v. Heineman,
626 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2010) 29, 51

In re Water Right Claim No. 1927-2 v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
524 N.W.2d 855 (S.D. 1994) 49, 50

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27

Morrow v. Farmers’ Irrigation District,
220 N.W. 680 (Neb. 1928) 50

Nevada v. United States,
463 U.S. 110 (1983) 7, 9

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Morton,
354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1973) 9

State v. Morros,
766 P.2d 263 (D. Nev. 1988) 44

Szydel v. Markman,
 117 P.3d 200 (Nev. 2005) 48

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 503 F. Supp. 877 (D. Nev. 1980),
aff ‘d as modified, 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 464 U.S. 863 (1983) 2, 8, 14, 22, 32, 36-39, 43

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 878 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1989) 2

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 174 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999) 2

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 291 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co./Churchill County v. Ricci,
 341 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2003) 13

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 385 Fed. Appx. 770 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

United States v. Bell,
 602 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2010) 7

United States v. Kimsey,
 668 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2002) 50

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 In Equity, Docket No. A-3 (D. Nev. Sept. 4, 1944) 2, 8

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 914 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1990) 23

United States v. Orr Water Ditch,
 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001) 7, 8, 23

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 600 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

United States v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation Dist.,
 429 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2005) 23

STATUTES AND CODES:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1345 2

Reclamation Act of 1902, § 383. 42

Truckee-Carson-Pyramid Lake Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-618, 104 Stat. 3289 et seq. 9, 10, 13

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.023 16, 17, 21, 22, 45, 48

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.030 17, 45

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.030 (2) 45

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.370(2) 41

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.135 46

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.450(10) 22

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.0243 46

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.0243(1) 46
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.0243(2) 46
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 533.0243(2)(a) 49

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 4
